June 2018 and the first patient infusion in the Alloshrink clinical study in November 2018).

The contingent consideration liability captures the commitments disclosed under note 5.33.3. It does not include any
amount for contingent consideration payable relating to any sub-licensing agreements entered into or to be entered into by
Celyad for the reasons that:

• any contingent consideration payable would be due only when Celyad earns revenue from such sub-licensing
agreements, and in an amount representing a fraction of that revenue; and

• the development of the underlying product candidates by the sub-licensees is not under Celyad’s control, making a
reliable estimate of any future liability impossible.

Contigent consideration liability sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the key assumptions driving the fair value of the contingent consideration
liability. The main drivers are i) the discount rate (WACC), ii) the sales long-term growth rate in the terminal value and iii) the
probabilities of success (PoS) for our product candidates to get commercialized.

To determine the contingent consideration liability, we used the same probabilities of success than for impairment testing
purposes (see note 5.6.2):

Total - Contingent consideration and Other financial liabilities at 31 December   25,187   19,583

Discount rate (WACC)

9.9% 11.9% 13.9% 15.9% 17.9%

Cont. consideration (€ million) 33.1 28.7 25.2 22.1 19.6

Impact (%) +31% +14% - -12% -22%

Sales long-term growth rate in the terminal value

-40% -32.5% -25% -17.5% -10%

Cont. consideration (€ million) 23.9 24.4 25.2 26.3 28.2

Impact (%) -5% -3% - +4% +12%

PoS Phase I Phase I to II Phase II to III Phase III to BLA BLA to Approval Cumulative PoS

CYAD-01 
CYAD-101 100% 63% 26% 45% 84% 6.4%

  104

In order to assess the sensitivity to this driver, we apply here an incremental probability factor to the bottom-line cumulative
PoS disclosed below:

5.20. Income taxes

The Group reports income taxes in the income statement as detailed below:

The Group has a history of losses, except for its tax entity Biological Manufacturing Services, which is eligible to a minor tax
credit.

The following table shows the reconciliation between the effective and theoretical income tax at the nominal Belgian income
tax rate of 29.58% for the year 2018 and 33.99% for the year 2017:

As having not yet reached the commercialization step, the Group accumulates tax losses that are carried forward indefinitely